
                 

九、 温馨提示：关于锂电池产品使用注意事项

八、 维修及售后服务

七、 包装清单

六、 产品贮存及运输

五、 使用注意事项

四、 使用说明

三、 产品规格参数

二、 基本特点

一、 产品外观展示

供电手柄： ZG-H90

操作产品前请仔细阅读使用说明,为你的个人安全，请阅读这些说明。
如果您不了解如何安全使用该产品，请勿操作。保存这些说明供日后参考。

本保修卡遗失后不再发行，请妥善保管。
本产品在出厂前已经过了严格的检验。如遇问题，请与公司售后服务部或经
销商联系。严禁自行拆卸。

维修记录卡

手柄电池*1 灯架头*1 D-TAP转DC线*1 USB-C充电线*1

通用
在清洗产品时，只需使用软湿布,不要弄湿电池中裸露的金属部件,不要使用
溶剂、清洁剂或洗涤剂。
所有的锂离子电池的使用寿命都是有限的,如果电池的运行时间明显缩短，则
应立即更换电池。运行时间缩短表明至少有一个电池已经达到了使用寿命。
在任何情况下，都不要试图通过反复充电和放电来“恢复”这个电池。
这种电池包含专门的电子电路，旨在保护锂离子电池免受过充电、过放电和过
电流的影响。保护装置被设计为在电池电压异常高或异常低以及电池温度超
过操作规范时运行。
请勿跌落、刺穿或压碎此电池;如果外壳损坏，不要使用电池;如果电池损坏，请
勿打开或试图维修此电池。
如果电池被滥用或损坏，这些电子设备可能会被损坏。不要使用受到过度机械
冲击或水损坏的电池。

尽可能保持电池冷却或室温下,持续的温度升高是锂离子电池过早失效的主
要原因。
在室温下给电池充电,温暖的气候条件下，将充电器放在装有空调的房间里，
以达到最佳性能。
虽然锂离子具有良好的自放电特性，但电池应在充满电的状态下长期储存。
电池应始终保持在充满电的状态下，并关闭电源保持凉爽。如果电池必须长
时间存储（超过30天），电池电子设备将进入“深度睡眠”模式。当你把电池放
在充电器上时，它会“唤醒”。在存储期间不时地将电池进行放电、充电循环。

储藏

注意触电危险:
不要移开盖子，产品内部没有用户可维修的部件。
随时检查电缆的损坏迹象,损坏的电缆可能造成人身伤害或设备损坏。
注意是否超过电流输出限制,本产品为辅助设备供电时使用。
如遇问题，请联系当地经销商提供服务。

电气连接

《危险货物法规》第49条CFR第100-185部分、航空运输协会（IATA）和国际民用
航空组织（ICAO）法规适用于所有锂离子电池运输。

航空运输条例

本用户指南中包含了特殊的注意事项和操作说明，应严格遵守，以确保安全
可靠的操作。
切勿在电池或充电器周围使用易燃或可燃材料和溶剂。
该产品不得在工作温度限制之外使用,本产品的操作限值请参考产品技术规
范。
如遇问题，请联系当地经销商提供服务。

操作

安装未经批准的部件或配件，或进行未经批准的更改或维修，都可能是危险
的，并可能影响产品的安全。它也可能使产品保修的条款和条件无效。
不要尝试维修此电池,请向合格的服务人员提供服务。
不要试图打开这个电池,电池内部的电子电路可能会损坏，导致故障或对人身
和财产造成潜在危害。

防过充、过放、过流、过压、过热、短路、过功率等多重保护功能，具有可恢
复性短路保护功能，有效保护电池和您的设备，杜绝事故发生。

过充保护                  过热保护                   短路保护                 过放保护

过功率保护                过压保护                   过流保护         移除负载自动恢复

1、必须按照说明书使用。
2、请勿自行拆卸或投入火中、水中避免造成短路漏电。
3、请勿挤压碰撞，避免强烈冲击。
4、请勿在严重高温、潮湿或腐蚀性环境下使用避免损坏电路出现漏电现象。
5、应看管好儿童以确保他们不将产品当成玩具来玩以避免不必要的意外。
6、电池属于电化学产品，设计使用寿命约两年，使用寿命到期后请及时更换
新电池。

1、电池需要长期贮存时，请将电池充电至半饱和状态，放置于干燥通风处，
每半年检查一次。
2、电池应贮存在清洁、干燥、通风处，应避免与腐蚀性物质接触，远离火源
及热源。
3、贮存温度：-5℃~+35℃。贮存相对湿度：≤75%RH。
4、电池应包装成箱进行运输，在运输过程中应防止剧烈振动、冲击或挤压
防止日晒雨淋，可使用汽车、火车、船舶、飞机等交通工具进行运输。

1、产品的保修期为一年，不按照使用说明和使用注意事项操作，所导致的产
品损坏将不在保修范围内。
2、产品保修期自您购买本产品之日起计算，产品保修卡为有效保修凭证。
3、保修限制条款
对于下列原因导致的产品故障，本公司不提供承诺中的标准服务：
    非本公司产品及部件。
    超过保修期。
    使用非本公司提供的转接线与移动电源连接产生的故障。
    不可抗拒因素，如：地震、火灾等自然灾害或意外事故等不可抗拒因素引起不
    能工作或部件损坏。
    自行拆卸、修理或跌落造成的产品故障。
    因为电压选择不对，导致用电器损坏。
    人为使用不当，导致的产品损坏。

1:体积小巧，可轻松随身携带；
2:多种接口全面兼容不同设备，可以给手机、PAD、笔记本、摄影器材等设备供电，
摆脱了专用充电器的携带烦恼；
3:纯铜镀金触点，导电性能更好，输出更稳定;

4:支持多个设备同时使用，支持边充边放功能，大容量，持久续航；
5:采用高性能电芯，高品质高性能从而保证电池组安全工作;
6:所有接口支持即插即用，从而简化操作流程。

1、 操作说明

2、 智能  安全

维修

D-TAP输入/输出USB-C输入/输出 开关电源指示灯

1.短按电源键,指示灯亮起,显示当前电量,10S后熄灭。
2.当电压过低时,指示灯闪烁,移除负载10S后熄灭。
3.充电时,指示灯常亮并闪烁，请及时充电。

3、 指示灯信息

100%电量

80%电量
60%电量
40%电量
20%电量

46.4*46.4*215.8mm

ZG-H90产品型号

USB-C输入

USB-C输出

尺寸

重量

工作温度

适用设备

类别

容量

D-TAP
输入

D-TAP
输出

最大充电
满电时间

-20°C~+55°C

600g

手机 摄像机 大功率LED灯 监视器 电动滑轨等数码设备

5V    3A   9V    3A
12V    3A   15V    3A   20V    3.25A

5V    3A   9V    3A
12V    3A   15V    3A   20V    5A

供电手柄

14.8V  6000mAh  88.8Wh

16.8V    3A MAX

14.8V    10A MAX

约2小时（PD65W）
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Ⅸ Reminder: Precautions for the use of 
     lithium battery products
Please read the instructions for use carefully before operating the product. For your 
personal safety, please read these instructions.Do not operate if you do not know how to 
use this product safely. Save these instructions for future reference

Universal
When cleaning the product, use a soft damp cloth only. Do not wet the exposed metal 
parts of the battery. Do not use solvents, detergents or scouring agents.
All lithium-ion batteries have a limited lifespan. If the battery runtime is significantly 
reduced, then the battery should be replaced immediately. A reduction in runtime 
indicates that at least one battery has reached the end of its useful life.
Under no circumstances should you attempt to "restore" this battery by repeatedly 
charging and discharging it.
These batteries contain specialized electronic circuits designed to protect Li-ion cells 
from overcharging, overdischarging and overcurrent. Protection devices are designed to 
operate when the battery voltage is abnormally high or low and when the battery 
temperature exceeds operating specifications.
Do not drop, puncture or crush this battery. Do not use the battery if the casing is 
damaged. Do not open or attempt to service a battery if it is damaged.
These electronic devices can be damaged if the batteries are misused or damaged. Do not 
use batteries that have been subjected to excessive mechanical shock or water damage.

Storage

Electrical Connection
Beware of Electric Shock Hazard:

Repair

Air Carriage Regulations
Article 49 CFR Parts 100-185 of the Dangerous Goods Regulations, Air Transport Association 
(IATA) and International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) regulations apply to all 
lithium-ion battery shipments.

Do not remove cover, there are no user-serviceable parts inside the product.
Always check the cables for signs of damage. Damaged cables can cause personal injury 
and/or equipment damage.
Pay attention to whether the current output limit is exceeded. This product is used when 
powering auxiliary equipment.
Please contact your local dealer for service.

Operate
Special precautions and operating instructions are contained in this user guide and 
should be strictly followed to ensure safe and reliable operation.
Never use flammable or combustible materials and solvents around batteries or chargers.
This product should not be used outside the operating temperature limits. Please refer to 
the product specification for the operating limits of this product.
Risk of electric shock: Please contact your local dealer for service.

Installing unapproved parts or accessories, or making unapproved changes or repairs, 
could be dangerous and could affect product safety. It may also void the terms and 
conditions of the product warranty.
Installing unapproved parts or accessories, or making unapproved changes or repairs, 
could be dangerous and could affect product safety. It may also void the terms and 
conditions of the product warranty.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS BATTERY. Refer service to 
qualified service personnel.
Do not attempt to open this battery. Electronic circuits inside the battery may be 
damaged, causing malfunction or damage to potential hazard to persons and property.

Keep batteries as cool or at room temperature as possible. Sustained temperature rise is 
the main cause of premature failure of Li-ion batteries.
Charge the battery at room temperature. In warm climates, place the charger in an 
air-conditioned room in order to achieve the best performance.
Although Li-ion has good self-discharge characteristics, batteries should be stored fully 
charged for long periods of time.
Batteries should always be kept fully charged and kept cool with the power off. If the 
battery must be long time storage (more than 30 days), the battery electronics will go 
into "deep sleep" mode. when you put the battery it will "wake up" when on the charger. 
Periodically put the battery through a discharge/charge cycle during storage.

Ⅱ Features

Ⅲ Product technical parameters

Ⅰ Product appearance

1. Small size, easy to carry;
2. A variety of interfaces are fully compatible with different devices, and can supply power 
to mobile phones, PADs, notebooks, photographic equipment and other equipment.get rid 
of the trouble of carrying a special charger;
3. The output is stable, pure copper metal contacts, the output conduction is better and 
more stable;

4. Support multiple devices to use at the same time, support the function of charging and 
discharging, large capacity, long-lasting battery life;
5. Imported batteries are used, with high quality and high performance to ensure the safe 
operation of the battery pack；
6. All interfaces support plug and play, thus simplifying the operation process.

Ⅳ  Instructions for use

Ⅶ Packing list

2. Smart Security
Anti-overcharge, over-discharge, over-current, over-voltage, over-heat, short-circuit, 
over-power and other multiple protection functions, with recoverable resetting short 
circuit protection function, effectively protect the battery and your 
equipment, and prevent accidents.

Over charge protection

Over power protection Over voltage protection Over current protection Restore automatically

Over heating protection Short circuit protection Over discharge protection

Ⅴ Precautions for use
1. Must be used in accordance with the instructions.
2. Do not disassemble or throw it into fire or water to avoid short circuit and leakage.
3. Do not squeeze and collide, avoid strong impact.
4. Do not use it in severe high temperature, humid or corrosive environments to avoid 
damage to the circuit and leakage.
5. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product as a toy 
to avoid unnecessary accidents.
6. The battery is an electrochemical product, and the designed service life is about two 
years. Please replace it in time after the service life expires new battery.

Ⅷ Maintenance and after-sales service
1. The warranty period of the product is one year. If you do not operate in accordance with 
the instructions and precautions for use, the product will be damaged product damage will 
not be covered by the warranty.
2. The product warranty period is calculated from the day you purchase the product, and 
the product warranty card is a valid warranty certificate.
3. Warranty Restrictions
For product failures caused by the following reasons, the company does not provide the 
promised standard service:
    Non-company products and components.
    Overdue warranty.
    Faults caused by using an adapter cable not provided by the company to connect to the 
    mobile power supply.
    Irresistible factors, such as: earthquakes, fires and other natural disasters or accidents 
    and other irresistible factors Inoperable or damaged parts.
    Product failure caused by self-disassembly, repair or drop.
    Because the voltage selection is wrong, the electrical appliances are damaged.
    Product damage caused by improper use.

This warranty card will not be issued if it is lost, please keep it properly.
This product has passed strict inspection before leaving the factory. In case of any 
problem, please contact the after-sales service department of the company or the 
contact the dealer. Do not disassemble by yourself

Maintenance record cardⅥ Product storage and transportation
1. When the battery needs to be stored for a long time, please charge the battery to a 
half-saturated state and place it in a dry and ventilated place.check every six months.
2. The battery should be stored in a clean, dry and ventilated place, avoid contact with 
corrosive substances, and keep away from fire sources and heat source.
3. Storage temperature: -5℃~+35℃. Storage relative humidity: ≤75%RH.
4. The battery should be packed into boxes for transportation, and severe vibration, impact 
or extrusion should be prevented during transportation protect from the sun and rain, and 
can be transported by vehicles such as cars, trains, ships, and airplanes.

POWER
ON/OFF

3. Power indicator

100% Power

80% Power

60% Power

40% Power

20% Power

（1)Short press the power button,the indicator light shows the current battery capacity,it 
would light out 10s later.

（2)The indicator will flash continuously when the battery voltage is too low,and it lights out 
after the load battery is removed.

（3)When charging,the indicator turns on.Please charge the product when the light flashes.

1. Operation Guide

-20°C~+55°C

Mobile phones，video cameras，high-power LED lights，monitors，
electric slide rails and other digital equipment.

ZG-H90Model

USB-C Input

USB-C Output

Size

Weight

Temperature

Applicable
equipment

Type

Capacity

D-TAP
Input
D-TAP

Output
Maximum

Charging Time

46.4*46.4*215.8mm

600g

5V   3A  9V   3A
12V   3A  15V   3A  20V   3.25A

5V   3A  9V   3A
12V   3A  15V   3A  20V   5A

Battery Grip

14.8V  6000mAh  88.8Wh

16.8V    3A MAX

14.8V    10A MAX

about 2 hours（PD65W）

Battery Grip： ZG-H90
D-TAP IN/OUTPUTUSB-C IN/OUTPUT

BATTERY
INDICATOR LIGHT

1/4 Screw ARRI Standard 1/4 screw hole
Battery Grip*1 Lamp holder

head * 1
D-TAP to DC 

Cable*1
USB-C 

charging cable*1

GuangDong SIRUI Optical Co.,Ltd.

The Third Industrial District, Wuguishan Town, Zhongshan City, 
Guangdong, China
Zip Code: 528458                                  Tel: +86-760-88897373
Fax: +86-760-88207062               E-mail: info@sirui-photo.com
Website: www.sirui.com                   



住所:广东省中山市五桂山第三工业区　　                                郵便番号:528458

電話番号:0760-88897373　　　FAX:0760-88207062　　サービスセンター:4008302299

メールアドレス: info@sirui-photo.com　　　　　　           ウェブサイト:www.sirui.com

クレーム電話:18165639388(平日のみ 8:15~12:15,14:00~18:00)

                 

九、ご注意　リチウム電池製品の使用注意事項

八、 修理及びアフターサービス

七、 包装リスト

六、製品の保管と輸送

五、 使用上の注意事項

四、 使用説明

三、 製品仕様

二、 基本特性

一、 製品外観表示

パワーハンドル：ZG-H90 Pro

製品を操作する前に説明取扱書をよく読み、個人の安全のためにこれらの説明を確認
してください。
安全に使用する方法がわからない場合は、操作しないでください。これらの説明を保存
し、後で参考にしてください。

●この保証書は紛失した場合は再発行は行われませんので、大切に保管してください。
●本製品は出荷前に厳格な検査を受けています。問題が発生した場合は、会社のアフ
ターサービス部門または販売店にご連絡ください。自己分解は禁止されています。

修理記録カード

日付 修理内容 備考

ハンドルバッテリー*1
ランプスタンドヘッド*1

D-TAPからDCケーブル*1
USB-C充電ケーブル*1

一般事項

保管

●製品を清掃する場合は、柔らかい湿布のみを使用し、バッテリーの露出した金属部分
を濡らさないでください。また、溶剤、クリーナー、洗剤は使用しないでください。
●すべてのリチウムイオンバッテリーの使用寿命は限られており、バッテリーの使用時
間が明らかに短縮された場合は、直ちにバッテリーを交換してください。稼働時間が短
縮されるのは、少なくとも1つのバッテリーが使用寿命に達したことを示しています。
●いかなる状況でも、充電と放電を繰り返してこのバッテリーを「復元」しようとしない
でください。
●このバッテリーには、リチウムイオンバッテリーを過充電、過放電、過電流から保護す
るように設計された特殊な電子回路が組みこまれています。保護装置は、バッテリー電
圧が異常に高いか低い場合、およびバッテリー温度が動作仕様を超えた場合に動作す
るように設計されています。
●このバッテリーを落としたり、穴を開けたり、押しつぶしたりしないでください。ケース
が破損している場合はバッテリーを使用しないでください。バッテリーが損傷した場合
は開けたり修理しようとしたりしないでください。
●バッテリーが不適切に使用されたり損傷されたりすると、これらの電子機器が損傷す
る可能性があります。過度の機械的衝撃や水害を受けたバッテリーは使用しないでくだ
さい。

電気接続
感電の危険性に注意してください。
●製品内部にはユーザーが修理できる部品はありませんので、カバーを取り外さない
でください。
●ケーブルに損傷の兆候がないか常に確認してください。損傷したケーブルは、人身傷
害や機器の損傷を引き起こす可能性があります。
●本製品は補機に電力を供給する際に使用するため、電流出力制限を超えていないか
注意してください。
●問題が発生した場合は、最寄りの販売店にご連絡ください。

操作
●このユーザーガイドには、安全で信頼性の高い操作を確保するために厳密に従う必
要がある特別な注意事項と操作手順が記載されています。
●バッテリーや充電器の周囲では、引火性または可燃性の物質や溶剤を決して使用し
ないでください。
●この製品は動作温度制限外で使用することはできません。この製品の動作制限につ
いては製品の技術仕様を参照してください。
●問題が発生した場合は、最寄りの販売店にご連絡ください。

修理
●未承認の部品や付属品を取り付けたり、未承認の変更や修理を行うと危険があり、
製品の安全性に影響を与える可能性があります。また、製品保証の条件が無効になる
場合があります。
●このバッテリーの修理は行わないでください。修理は資格のあるサービス担当者に
依頼してください。
●このバッテリーを開けようとしないでください。バッテリー内部の電子回路が損傷し、
誤作動を引き起こしたり、人や財産に危害を及ぼす可能性があります。
 
航空輸送規制
危険物規則 49 CFR Part 100-185、航空運送協会 (IATA) および国際民間航空機関 
(ICAO) の規制は、すべてのリチウムイオン電池の輸送に適用されます。

●可能な限りバッテリーを冷却または室温で保つようにし、持続的な温度上昇はリチ
ウムイオンバッテリーの早期劣化の主な原因です。
●室温でバッテリーを充電し、暖かい気候条件下では、充電器を空調の効いた部屋に
置いて最適な性能を得てください。
●リチウムイオンバッテリーは良好な自己放電特性を持っていますが、バッテリーは充
電状態で長期間保管するべきです。
●バッテリーは常に充電された状態を保ち、電源を切って涼しい場所に保管してくださ
い。バッテリーを長期間保管する必要がある場合（30日以上）、バッテリー電子機器は

「ディープスリープ」モードに入ります。バッテリーを充電器に置くと「目覚めます」。保管
中は時折、バッテリーの放電と充電のサイクルを行ってください。

過充電、過放電、過電流、過電圧、過熱、短絡、過電力などの多重保護機能を備え、
復旧可能な短絡保護機能を持ち、バッテリーとデバイスを効果的に保護し、事故の
発生を防ぎます。

過充電保護               過熱保護                   短絡保護                 過放電保護

過電力保護             過電圧保護              過電流保護         

1. 取扱書に従って使用してください。
2. ショートや漏電を防ぐため、分解したり、火や水の中に投げこんだりしないでください。
3. 圧迫や衝突を避け、強い衝撃を与えないでください。
4. 回路の損傷や漏れの原因となるため、厳しい高温、多湿、または腐食性の環境では
使用しないでください。
5. 不必要な事故を避けるため、お子様が製品をおもちゃとして遊ばないよう、お子様を
監督してください。
6. 電池は電気化学製品であり、設計寿命は約 2 年です。寿命になった後は早めに新し
い電池と交換してください。

1. バッテリーを長期間保管する必要がある場合は、バッテリーを半飽和状態まで充電
し、乾燥した換気の良い場所に置いてください。
半年ごとにチェックしてください。
2. バッテリーは、腐食性物質との接触を避け、火源または熱源から遠ざけて、清潔で乾
燥した換気の良い場所に保管してください。
3. 保管温度：-5℃+35℃。保管相対湿度: ≤75%RH。
4.バッテリーは箱詰めして輸送し、輸送中は激しい振動、衝撃、圧迫を避けてください。
日光や雨から保護し、自動車、列車、船舶、飛行機などの交通手段での持ち運びも可能
です。

1. 製品の保証期間は 1 年間です。取扱説明書や使用上の注意事項に従わずに操作し
たことによって生じた製品の損傷は、保証対象外となります。
2. 製品の保証期間は、購入日から計算され、製品保証カードが有効な保証証明とな
ります。
3. 保証制限条項
以下の理由によって製品の故障が発生した場合、本社は約束された標準サービスを
提供しません。
●本社以外の製品や部品
●保証期間を超えた場合
●本社が提供していない変換ケーブルやモバイルバッテリー接続による故障
●地震、火災などの自然災害や事故などの不可抗力による動作不良や部品損傷
●自己分解、修理、または落下による製品の故障
●電圧選択ミスによる電気機器の損傷
●人為的な不適切使用による製品の損傷

1: 小型で持ち運びが簡単です。
2: 複数のインターフェイスは様々なデバイスと完全に互換性があり、携帯電話、
PAD、ノートパソコン、撮影器材などの設備に電力を供給することができて、特別
な充電器を持ち運ぶ手間が省けます。
3: 純銅の金メッキ接点は、より優れた導電性とより安定した出力を備えています。

4: 複数のデバイスを同時に使用でき、充電と放電を同時にサポートし、大容量で持続
的なバッテリーライフを提供します。
5: 高性能の電池セルを採用し、高品質且つ高性能によりバッテリーグループの安全
な動作を保証します。
6: すべてのインターフェースはプラグアンドプレイをサポートし、操作プロセスを簡素
化します。

1、 操作説明

２、スマートで安全

D-TAP入力/出力USB-C入力/出力 スイッチ電源インジケーター

1．電源ボタンを短く押すと、インジケーターが点灯して現在のバッテリーレベルを示し、
10 秒後に消えます。
2.電圧が低下した場合、インジケーターが点滅し、負荷バッテリーを取り外した後10秒
で消灯します。
3.充電中は、インジケーターが常時点滅したら、速やかに充電してください。

3、 インジケーター情報

バッテリー残量20%

バッテリー残量40%
バッテリー残量60%
バッテリー残量80%
バッテリー残量100%

46.4*46.4*215.8mm

ZG-H90製品型番

USB－C入力

USB－C出力

サイズ

重量

使用温度

適応機器

カテゴリ

容量

D-TAP
入力

D-TAP
出力

最大充
電時間

-20°C~+55°C

600g

携帯電話、カメラ、高出力LEDライト、モニター、
電動スライドレールなどのデジタル機器

5V    3A   9V    3A
12V    3A   15V    3A   20V    3.25A

5V    3A   9V    3A
12V    3A   15V    3A   20V    5A

パワーハンドル

14.8V  6000mAh  88.8Wh

16.8V    3A MAX

14.8V    10A MAX

約2時間（PD65W）
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广东思锐光学股份有限公司

負荷バッテリー除
去時の自動復帰




